## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-5**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LICENSE AGREEMENT AND SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH WOMEN ESCAPING A VIOLENT ENVIRONMENT, A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2008 the Elk Grove City Council approved the acceptance of a grant award from the United States Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women to create a Domestic Violence Response Team; and

WHEREAS, the grant proposal included a partnership with Women Escaping a Violent Environment (WEAVE) and the Elk Grove Police Department to form a Domestic Violence Response Team; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove will provide office space in Elk Grove for the WEAVE advocate assigned to the Domestic Violence Response Team.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to: 1) execute a license agreement and subrecipient agreement with WEAVE; and 2) execute all other documents necessary to effectuate the Domestic Violence Response Team.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ŚUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-5

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVEOF ELK GROVE)

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 14, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Sechet

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California